	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FOI	RM APPROVED	
		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-0391	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
	345389		B. WING		C 05/17/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE LAUF	RELS OF FOREST GLEN	N					
	1		GA	RNER, NC 27529			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 000				
	from 5/16/23 to 5/17/2	ation survey was conducted 23. Event ID# 4G6Z11. The e investigated NC00 201575; 200136.					
	Five of the five compl result in deficiency.	aint allegations did not					
F 690 SS=D		inence, Catheter, UTI -(3)	F 690			6/2/23	
	resident who is contir admission receives s maintain continence i	cility must ensure that nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to unless his or her clinical es such that continence is					
ARORATORY	ensure that- (i) A resident who ent indwelling catheter is resident's clinical con catheterization was n (ii) A resident who en indwelling catheter or is assessed for remo- as possible unless the demonstrates that ca and (iii) A resident who is receives appropriate prevent urinary tract is continence to the extern	on the resident's sement, the facility must are the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an subsequently receives one val of the catheter as soon e resident's clinical condition theterization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to nfections and to restore ent possible.		TITI E		(X6) DATE	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	
Electroni	cally Signed					05/25/2023	

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES	_			FOR	D: 07/17/202 MAPPROVE 0.0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION UMBER: 345389					CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 05/17/2023		
		B. WING						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			<b>L</b>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN					I01 HARTWELL STREET ARNER, NC 27529			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	Continued From page		F	690				
	§483.25(e)(3) For a r incontinence, based							
		ssment, the facility must						
		t who is incontinent of bowel						
		treatment and services to						
	restore as much norn possible.	hal bowel function as						
	•	Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		iew, staff interview, and			The Laurels of Forest Glenn wishes			
	urine specimen for a	ne facility failed to obtain a			have this submitted Plan of Correction stand as allegation of compliance. O			
	culture/sensitivity. Th	-			date of compliance is 06/02/2023.			
		ed resident identified to have			Preparation and/or execution of this	Plan		
	urinary symptoms. Th	ne findings included:			of Correction does not constitute admission to, nor agreement with, eit	hor		
	Resident # 1 resided	at the facility from 3/14/23 to			the existence of, or the scope and se			
		I's diagnoses in part included			of, any of the cited deficiencies or	,		
		Il bowel obstruction with lysis			conclusions set forth in the Statemer			
	of adhesions, atrial fi	brillation, sick sinus otein malnutrition, and			Deficiencies. This plan is prepared a executed to ensure continued compli			
	history of breast cand				with regulatory requirements.	ance		
	assessment, dated 3	sion Minimum Data Set /21/23, coded Resident # 1 The resident was assessed			F690 Bowel/Bladder Incontinence.			
		owel and bladder and			Catheter, Urinary Tract Infection			
		sistance with her hygiene						
		was not assessed to have			Resident #1 with the alleged deficien	t		
	any behavioral proble	ems.			practice is not residing at the facility.			
	Resident # 1's care p	lan, dated 3/14/23, noted			All residents have the potential to be			
	Resident # 1 was inc	ontinent and directed staff to			affected. All residents current order			
		of a urinary tract infection.			listings were reviewed for Urinalysis			
	-	signs could include altered			Culture and Sensitivity (UA C&S) ord			
	to eat.	sed temperature and failure			by the physician to ensure the urine collected as ordered and properly or			
					into the lab system for pickup and			
	On 4/10/23 at 1:26 P	M Physician # 1 noted she			processing for full UA C&S by 05/26/	2023.		

Facility ID: 923173

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				INTED: 07/17/2023 FORM APPROVED IB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345389		B. WING			C 05/17/2023		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE			
THE LAUF	THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN			1101 HARTWELL STREET				
				GARNER, NC 27529				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 690	Continued From page	2	F 69	90				
	<ul> <li>(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)</li> <li>Continued From page 2</li> <li>was seeing Resident # 1 for an acute visit due to increased confusion, being verbally aggressive, and displaying behaviors. Physician # 1 also noted Resident # 1 had "increased urination and issues." The physician noted a UA C&amp;S (urinalysis with culture and sensitivity) would be obtained.</li> <li>On 4/10/23 a physician's order was entered into Resident # 1's electronic record for a UA C&amp;S and confirmed by Nurse # 1. The order was never discontinued prior to Resident # 1's discharge date of 4/19/23. There was never a urine lab result that corresponded to the 4/10/23 order.</li> <li>On 4/11/23 the psychiatric Nurse Practitioner (NP) saw Resident # 1 due to behaviors. The psychiatric NP noted the urine test, which had been ordered by the primary physician the previous day, was still pending.</li> <li>On 4/13/23 the primary care NP (NP # 1) saw Resident # 1 and noted she discussed discharge planning with the resident and the resident was alert and able to communicate that day. The resident had no complaints. The primary care NP made no mention of the pending urine specimen result.</li> <li>On 4/14/23 an order was entered into Resident # 1's electronic record for a stat (right away) UA C&amp;S to rule out UTI (urinary tract infection).</li> </ul>			<ul> <li>Any discrepancies ide immediately corrected Medical Director.</li> <li>Education was provid Nurse Managers by t Coordinator (RCC) at Home Administrator ( orders and process for processing, and revie 05/17/2023.</li> <li>Education was provid Nurses by the Director designee on physicia for collecting, process labs by 05/26/2023.</li> <li>The Director of Nursi after the initial full-ho all UA C&amp;S labs orde week for three weeks per week for two wee two weeks, and then Quality Assurance Co Director of Nursing is to the audits to the Q Meetings. Any varian addressed immediate education provided w Continued compliance through the facility s Program.</li> </ul>	d as ordered by the ded to all Licensed the Regional Clinical nd Licensed Nursing (LNHA) on physician or collecting, ewing labs on ded to all Licensed or of Nursing and/or in orders and process sing, and reviewing ng and/or designee, use audit, will audit ered five times per s, then three times eks, then weekly for as determined by the ommittee □ The a responsible to take to all the times are considentified will be ely and additional when indicated. a will be monitored			
	having a hard time fo participating in therap	are at times. She was llowing commands and by. The urinalysis results nad 3 + bacteria in her urine.						

Facility ID: 923173

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345389	B. WING			C 05/17/2023		
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<b>·</b>		
THE LAU	RELS OF FOREST GLEN	Ν			1101 HARTWELL STREET GARNER, NC 27529			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	The culture and sensi resident's vitals were afebrile. The nurse fu # 1 and there were no Review of the record sensitivity results were 4/14/23 specimen. O reported from the 4/14 On 4/17/23 orders were (IV) fluids for the resid the IV fluids were star Additionally, another of culture and sensitivity was noted to be obtai On 4/17/23 at 7:53 PI # 1 was lethargic, diff oral intake. She had w (4/15 and 4/16/23) an temperature. Nurse # was still pending. Nur Physician # 1 of Resid and an order was give Rocephin, intramuscu the results of the uring According to Residen Administration Record doses of Rocephin pr doses were administe 4/17/23 at 11:29 F and noted the followir slow responses. She	tivity were still pending. The stable, and she was rther noted she spoke to NP o new orders at that time. revealed no culture and e ever obtained from the nly the urinalysis was 4/23 specimen. ere given to start Intravenous dent. Nursing notes reflected ted on 4/17/23 at 1:55 PM. order was given for a urine to be done on 4/17/23. This ned on 4/17/23 at 1:55 PM. M Nurse # 2 noted Resident icult to arouse, and had poor worsened over the week-end id was having a low grade 2 noted the urine culture rese # 2 noted she informed dent # 1's worsening status en for the antibiotic, ilarly for three days pending	F	690				

Facility ID: 923173

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345389	B. WING			05/17/2023			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
THE LAUF	RELS OF FOREST GLEN	Ν			1101 HARTWELL STREET GARNER, NC 27529				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			BE COMPLETIO		
F 690	<ul> <li># 1 had started Rocel the urine lab results in noted she would cont</li> <li>On 4/19/23 at 11:16 F 1 gave slow response with IV fluids and an op pneumonia. The NP is sensitivity were pendit prophylactic antibiotic results. The NP also in family who requested the hospital.</li> <li>According to the facilit transferred to the hospital.</li> <li>According to the facilit transferred to the hospital.</li> <li>The urine specimen vi 4/17/23 had a result in PM. The report noted than 100,000 colonies bacteria was sensitive on which the resident</li> <li>Review of hospital reaction tract infection upon horized resident's continued li- related to another me- urinary tract infection.</li> <li>Nurse # 1 and the Dir interviewed on 5/17/2 the following. There vi UA C&amp;S. When Physi- 4/10/23 order, Nurse- the computer system.</li> </ul>	obin the previous day due to not being finalized. The NP inue IV fluids. PM NP # 1 noted Resident # es. She had been hydrated c-ray had ruled out noted the urine culture and ing and the resident was on a treatment while awaiting noted she talked to the that Resident # 1 be sent to ty record, Resident # 1 was pital on 4/19/23 at 12:05 which had been collected on eport date of 4/20/23 at 2:50 the urine had grown greater is of Escherichia coli and the e to Rocephin (the antibiotic had been started). cords revealed the hospital or Resident # 1's urinary ospital admission, and the ethargy was found to be dical issue other than the	F	69	0				

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 07/17/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345389	B. WING			_	C 05/17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN					1101 HARTWELL STREET				
THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	was obtained, it shoul "lab" in the orders. The the MAR (medication the nurses would kno order also had to be a the lab computer syst shift nurses would prio of labs that would nee by the lab technician arrived at the facility of If a urine lab order was specimen had not yet in the refrigerator for nurse knew they were some reason, this had # 1. Nurse # 1 stated orders for the 4/14/23 computer. She thoug everything correctly for culture, but she could system showed only the Nurse # 4 was intervite AM and reported the was told by Nurse # 1 from Resident # 1 on been obtained prior to and out catheterizatio not look like urine who a different substance. to put the order into the ordered in the system Nurse # 3 was intervite	s obtained. When the order d have been entered under at way it would populate on administration record) so w the lab was due. The automatically entered into em. At midnight, the night nt off an "expiring log" lists ed to be drawn or picked up when the lab technician every night around 4:00 AM. as on the list and the been obtained and placed bick up, then the night shift e supposed to obtain it. For d not occurred for Resident she had also entered the UA & C&S into the ht she had entered or both the urinalysis and the not recall for sure, and the he UA had been ordered. ewed on 5/17/23 at 10:40 following. She (Nurse # 4) to obtain a urine specimen 4/14/23 because it had not o that. She performed an in n to do so and the urine did en it came out. It looked like She had not been the one o the lab system on 4/14/23,		690		DEFICIENCY)			
	on 4/11/23 from 7 AM	to 17 PM. She had worked to 7 PM. She had been told (11/23 that Resident # 1 had							

Facility ID: 923173

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 7

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	): 07/17/2023 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391	
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED		
	345389		B. WING		_	C 05/17/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•		
THE LAURELS OF FOREST GLENN				1101 HARTWELL STREET GARNER, NC 27529				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	That was not Resider been called to Nurse specimen still needed or she could have eas because Resident # 1 baseline and was coo # 3 had not noted any few days prior to Resid discharge, Resident # sleeping all the time. report a night nurse m 4/14/23 urine specime and it seemed to her back. She looked in th found the culture had system to be perform catheterized Resident the culture. Physician # 1 was inter PM revealing the follor understanding that or specimen order (4/10 noncooperative and co could not be obtained the nurses try to conti not obtained and the a broad- spectrum an worked for the urinary obtaining the specime contributed to Reside caused her any harm been found to be caused issue when she was h	agitated the previous day. It # 1's baseline. It had not # 3's attention that a urine to be obtained on 4/11/23 sily gotten one that day seemed more at her operative. On 4/11/23, Nurse thing alarming. In the last ident # 1's hospital 1 changed and was She recalled one day in hentioning Resident # 1's en culture was still pending, as if it should have been he computer system and never been put in the lab ed. Therefore, she t # 1 again on 4/17/23 to get erviewed on 5/17/23 at 4:40 wing. It was her he initial day of the urine /23), Resident # 1 had been ombative and the specimen that day. It was her intent nue to get it. When it was resident seemed to worsen tibiotic was started, which r tract infection. The lack of en as ordered had not int # 1's worsening or . Her continued lethargy had sed by another medical hospitalized, and her urinary eady started to respond to	F 69	0				

Facility ID: 923173

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7